Our acquisitions pipeline is healthy
with a number of projects currently

under consideration. Furthermore,
the understandable ratcheting in
recent months of the climate debate
chimes fully with the advanced
energy efficiency solutions provided by
Kingspan and our Planet Passionate
agenda. This, combined with the
global footprint of our business and
the strength of the Group’s balance
sheet, positions Kingspan well for the
years ahead.

Gene M. Murtagh
Chief Executive Officer

21 February 2020

Canada
Central Library, Calgary

Data & Flooring:
ConCore® 1250 and
1500 Two-piece porcelain

The Financial Review provides an
overview of the Group’s financial
performance for the year ended
31 December 2019 and of the Group’s
financial position at that date.

—
FINANCIAL
REVIEW

UK
The Box Museum, Plymouth

Insulated Panels:
QuadCore™ Karrier Hook-On Cassette

Kingspan G
roup plc  —

  Annual Report & Financial Statem
ents 2019

Business & Strategic Report
31

30
—

Overview of results
Group revenue increased by 7% to
€4.7bn (2018: €4.4bn) and trading
profit increased by 12% to €497.1m
(2018: €445.2m) with an increase of
50 basis points in the Group’s trading
profit margin to 10.7% (2018: 10.2%).
Basic EPS for the year was 204.6 cent
(2018: 184.0 cent), representing an
increase of 11%.

The Group’s underlying sales and
trading profit growth by division
are set out to the right:

Sales Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels +1% +1% +5% +7%

Insulation Boards -1% +1% +2% +2%

Light & Air +9% +1% +2% +12%

Water & Energy -3% - +6% +3%

Data & Flooring +4% +3% +6% +13%

Group +1% +1% +5% +7%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax and
amortisation of intangibles:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels +7% +1% +4% +12%

Insulation Boards +6% +2% +3% +11%

Light & Air +11% +2% +4% +17%

Water & Energy -2% - +2% -

Data & Flooring - +3% +5% +8%

Group +6% +2% +4% +12%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division
are set out in the Business Review.

IFRS 16 Leases
A new accounting standard, IFRS
16 Leases, was adopted with effect
from 1 January 2019. The standard
requires leases which were previously
treated as operating leases to be
recognised as a lease liability with
the associated asset capitalised
and treated as a right of use asset.
On 1 January 2019, €127.9m of
leases were recognised as liabilities
on adoption of the standard and
€128.8m capitalised as right of use
assets. During 2019 depreciation on
the right of use assets was €30.0m